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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE* 

W side of York Road, 1300 feet +/- S 
of Old York Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
7th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(21010 York Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Manuel and Tammy Rivera 

Petitioners Case No. 2008-04S0-A * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Manuel and Tammy 

Rivera. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structme to be located in the front and side yards in lieu of the 

required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on 

the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

On April 23, 2008, the Undersigned called for a formal hearing on this matter based on a 

code enforcement violation associated with the matter. The hearing was subsequently scheduled 

for Thmsday, June 19, 2008 at 11 :00 am in Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 West 

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland . 

Appearing in support of the requested relief were Petitioners' representative Paul Heath, an 

employee of Petitioners, and their consultant, Bruce Doak, with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 

Petitioners were unable to attend the hearing due to a prior out of town business obligation. Also 

in attendance as an interested citizen was Randy Shelley of 2601 Cotter Road, who owns property 

across the street from the subject propelty. 
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This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 08-0110) in the 

Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation was issued because a 

garage was razed and a new foundation being constructed, as well as a side second story porch 

being removed, all without the required permits. It should be noted that the fact that a code 

enforcement violation is issued is generally not relevant in this zoning case. This means that 

Petitioner cannot use the fact that a structure has been built or is under construction to set a 

precedent in order to allow it to continue. Nor does the fact that a structure may be costly to 

remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. Conversely, the fact that something 

may have been done which could violate the zoning regulations is not held against Petitioner as 

some sort of an additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of 

Permits and Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other 

penalties for violation of law, and is not the province of this office. 

The subject property is rectangular in shape, contains 2.0 acres zoned R.C.S and is located 

on the west side of York Road, south of Old York Road and west of Interstate 83 in the Parkton 

area of Baltimore County. The propelty is improved with the Petitioners' single-family home that 

was erected in 1866 and contains approximately 3,000 square feet. This property is also improved 

with a single-car garage (now razed) which was located on the north side of the property in the 

front yard, 22 feet from the property line at York Road. These structures obviously predate the 

zoning regulations. 

As shown in the photographs and according to the summary marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3, the existing garage was unusable and was in danger of 

collapsing due to a failing foundation. A number of attempts were made by Petitioners to repair 

and/or save as much of the garage as possible, since the dwelling -- known as "Spinster Hill" -- is 
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on the historic register for Baltimore County; however, as shown in the photographs, the damage 

and deterioration of the garage over time made replacement of the entire structure the only 

alternative. 

Petitioners razed the original structure and began building the foundation walls for a new 

garage when it was brought to their attention that a permit was needed. A stop work order was 

issued on March 13, 2008. According to Petitioners, the new garage will be in the exact same 

footprint as the original and will be constructed to match the aesthetics and character of the 

original garage and the historic character of the dwelling. 

The property is historic and listed as #BA-2948 on the Maryland Historic Trust Inventory. 

The property is also on the County's Preliminary and Final Landmark List as #195 - "Spinster 

Hill" (Albert Woodruff House), 21010 York Road, Maryland Line vicinity. Prior to the hearing, 

Vicki Nevy in the Office of Planning was contacted to determine if the proposed improvements 

needed to be reviewed by the Landmarks Preservation Commission. At its April 15, 2008 

meeting, the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission approved the construction 

related to replacement of an existing porch with an identical porch. According to Ms. Nevy, with 

regard to the garage, because there is no Historic Environmental Setting associated with this 

property, the LPC has no purview over the project; nonetheless, staff in her office would certainly 

recommend a new garage be compatible and in scale with the landmark structure. 

Mr. Doak offered that the property has several unique features. The main dwelling is a 

historic structure built in 1866 and is on the historic register. The original garage itself was 

unusual because it predates the zoning regulations and was non-conforming with its placement in 

front of the dwelling and 22 feet from the property line. The property also slopes upward from the 

front to the back yard, making strict compliance with the zoning regulations by locating the 
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structure to the rear very difficult. Petitioners want to keep the historic character of the property 

and keep it understated or "as is". 

Mr. Shelley appeared as an interested citizen because he owns the property across the 

street. He expressed concerns over the location of the subject garage and its potential impact on 

his property. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. The original garage had deteriorated to such a state that the only alternative was to raze 

the structure and construct a new garage. This new garage is under construction and is on the 

exact footprint of the razed garage. 

The imposition of the R.C. zoning disproportionately affects the subject property as 

compared to others in the district as the subject property was developed in 1866. I further find that 

strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Petitioners would be unable to rebuild the much-needed 

garage on the footprint of the original garage. 

Finally, I find the variance request can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and 

intent of said regulations, and in such maImer as to grant relief without injury to the public health, 

safety and general welfare. The reconstructed garage measuring 14 feet by 18 feet in size will be 

constructed on the same footprint of the original garage. 
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this 2ftA. day of June, 2008 that a variance from 400.1 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure to be located in the front and side 

yards in lieu of the required rear yard is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

;14/~
(P?IOMAS H. iB6sTWIeK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at L \ 0 \ Q '< O(L\L \2-l) 
which is presently zoned R.c. -5"" 

This Petition shall be tiled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undetsigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Lj-o 0 • -, ') 15c.z¥) TO PE:Q...Yt\ \ 1­
-4 N A c(.. E..s,~ 0 \;.{'-i. s 'N2 '-> c.."-' ~E.- IU 8E Loc- fJ. D=.n I I'J W&~.su)~ 

o~ ~~ .ec:..-Q \.oJ I 12.£.. \)Pi20I'J~ \ '-1 A~.oS I tV Lt E. "-L ? ~€-f) i2- '11J iU> , 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IN/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

1-1 A.-l'--J~ L- '\2-1V6\LA-
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

.. 
Signature Signature 

TA,""" ~ -..{ '{2\VB~ 
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pri~ 

~/WVvl f\11-\__­
City State Zip Code Signature - I '-\\0 

Attorney For Petitioner: 2.c\0\0 :<Q(Lb \ZD 351-0\\'1 
Address Telephone No. 

?Ps~ob-J Y1t> 2--\ \ U)
Name - Type or Print City 1 State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ _ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Commissioner oTBalffrTlOre County 

REV 10125101 / -,..,,~ ,~trf:!II 

CASE NO.l.OO i(- Lf- S;O- f)- Reviewed B~ ~ Date '3 , l1 ' ~ 
..-... Estimated P~~ '-{. Ie \~? 



• • Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto . 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2- \ () \ 0 Y(:)'iL.~ \2-.1) 
Address 

~A.12..?\Ot--.J ~eD 2-\ l W. 
That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

5' ~L.-b LATZ­ l-r\S--rOrLlL 

?f2-0?G-~-{ . '[2.G\Sv \ L....- D SA:.. vJ\ E; (-(::.;o-T 

?\Ll h.ST'. \bG~\CAL TO 0'12- t U-l ~L-

S\ 2-6 \y/1( tol \ \Z--\ G D To s~~ 
Ey.. \ s--=r-t~ ~\TZ..-VCTu tLG 160'\ DGCA'f' 
~S To E'l--TbUS\VS. 

ihat the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

J~~K7?----
Signature J 

V\~L \L.-\~~ "-;'Wl vY1 Y L 1< Ki Ve.r--f\. 
Name· Type or Print Name· Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit : 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this \ '-I day of 000 cI h , ..20 Qi ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

Signature 

ffiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and t\~'8ria~6iijl 
~~, n II. II I" 

~~ ..\..v"" flf/ • .A " 
.... \'\" .. .. ...... ,,0 " 
.. /,'Y .• ' ". ;.() ,. 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,. '--M J J. A A.1ip.. ~ 
_. rr,- \ _ ~ ~/~OTAb, ... ((\ '=:. NotarY lI1u61ic - - - -r ,... .. .. -­..: ....~ . ­
:Ol~ : 0= My Commission Expires ~!tI4/--II!:J..!IJ,8..L-JJ'-C()""W).r______­
\~ \. ~lJBL\V ./~l 

r , 
REV 10/25101 -;. ~ ....__ ._...~.~,IJ " 

"~O ........ ~ .... 

I,,; 'R~ COU ..,.... 
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- •Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Z. \ {')_LO YO\Z-b \2-""D 
Address 

?A..~\O"-.J riD 2-\ 1'2-0 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): 

5' 0"Cr-U; LAR­ Cs-A:..'\l.AA l:.J'S 01--1 t-r\ 'S,'T"O\LtL 


? \2-0? G(t,-"l-( . l2-G~vl L-b OU S~vJ\ E; (-Orr\ 


'PfLl h.JT . \bGvJl""'\ GA L TO OQ..tifl~L-

s\ 2-6 \Y')( lO/, 1\2.--\ GD To ~~VE,; 


Ey..lST\~ ~\TZ.--.JGTu rz.& 1bv-\ DSCA--( 


~S TO E'i-TC;;U S \Vb. 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a rep osting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

J~ 'l-K7?----­
Signature Signature J 
V\~\.IT&L ~~r4--- ~1'V1 vV\ y L K Ki VtJ7\.. 

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this l'--l day of f'<\o...r-( b , ozoo8 , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the COUrity aforesaid, personally appeared 

RAvero.. 
torily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 
,,'.......,' 


"~" ...,Qr"'"M , ..tI '" " 
.,.' "~ ..... t •••••,..,~..A.".... ".. .. 'Vo:. VJ1~~ (j£)d

N6t~ry Public -----"!~./ O'TAb .....<~~ 
~~i--\..: "J-.\ ' -:..- ... " .. '-.. My Commission Expires 9 I OJ.. 8 /,;UJ 0 f. . ,....... . - I • 

=tJ)~ !O:

REV 10125101 ~ 'Z- ..... ~UB\..\V ."" ~S 
~\/o. '. ..~. ~ # ••• ••• ..~~O ....... ~.~~ .... 
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Petition .for Administrative Variance ~m:~ 

***** to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

~B 
 for the property located at z... \ 0 \ 0 '10(L\L \2..\) 
which is presently zoned ______ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) YO 0, \ ~ .(S C 2.12- \ ~l0 

?6CL.v-Jt\\ kv-J A:CL~SSc::JfUY S~v'\U~ 10 ~E 
L---O~b0 \ \-J n-\-G E=(U.)'\-_J\' i S \ D (5 --( ArLu ~ 
t v---.J L.-\ E ·u 0'1-"' Tt-+E \C.-L::=-q v l ·\L b D \2G~Z- '--/ A(LQ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

1'-'1 />...-w \...JG L- \Z-.I ~~ 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

~~ 
Signature Signature 

Address Telephone No . 
T~'t-"\ ~ -.{ 
Name - Type or P~ 

\2-\ ~~ . 

City State Zip Code 
"" ..kA./'t/"\,., f,L/----­

Signature T' 1....\\0 

Attorney For Petitioner: 2--\0 \0 :<OrLb \2..D 351-01\~ 
Address Telephone No. 

Name - Type or Print 
?Ps~O~ y\L>
City 1 State 

2-\ \ 'Z-O 
Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of ,that the subject mai1er of this petition be :>et for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By SJ (/yv:., Date '3 .2- 7 ' D r 
Estimated Posting Date '*, b ' t) f' 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a pipe set in the southwest right of way line of the York Road 
and in the sixth line of a parcel of land which, by Deed dated August 4, 1965 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.R.G. No. 4498, Folio 142, was. 
conveyed by William U. Hooper and wife to The Laurie Corporation, said pipe being distant 
South 24 degrees 53 minutes 30 seconds East 332.33 feet measured along said sixth line from 
the beginning thereof and running thence with and binding on a part of the sixth and seventh 
lines of said parcel of land and binding on the southwest right of way line of the York Road the 
two following lines, viz: South 24 degrees 53 minutes 30 seconds East 152.64 feet to a pipe and 
southeasterly by a line curving toward the right, having a radius of1876.86 feet for a distance of 
47.37 feet, (the chord of said arc bearing South 24 degrees 10 minutes 07 seconds East 47.36 
feet) to a pipe, and thence leaving the York Road and running for lines of division the three 
following courses and distances, viz: South 65 degrees 06 minutes 30 seconds West 434.40 feet 
to a pipe, North 24 degrees 53 minutes 30 seconds West 200 feet to a pipe and North 65 degrees 
06 minutes 30 seconds East 435.00 feet to the place of beginning: containing 2.00 acres ofland, 
more or less and the improvements thereon. 

The improvements thereon being known as 2101 0 York Road. 

Tax ID # (07) 16-00-002804. 

Said property being in fee simple. 

http:of1876.86
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Ifl oci'noT.. ~ 9 In" 1\1..""'-.101OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. I I .' 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT .,-. , ­ ~ .,Date: :)" ~ .I '-:- '­
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.;~ " , [fIJI

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS h.t'; 
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DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION 
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NOTICE OF mNINO HWIIIG 

111e Zoning Commissioner 01 
BaHlmore County, by authortty 
01 thl Zoning Act and Reoula­
tlons 01 Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing in Tow­
son, Maryland on the property 
Identilled herein as follows: 

Call: ' 2008-0450-A 
21010 York Road 
W/side 01 York Road, 1300 feet 
+/- south 01 Old York Road 
7th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Manuel & 
Tammy Rivera 
Varianu: to permit an acces­
sory structure to be located in 
the Iront and side yards in lieu 
01 the required rear yard. 
He.rlng: Thumlay, June 19, 
2008 . t 10:00 B.m. In Room 
1011, County Olliel Building, 
111 Wilt Chll.p••kI AVI­
nUl, TOWlon 21204 

WILLIAM J. WiSEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for Balti­
more County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations 
Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's Ollice at 
(410) 887·3868. 

(2) For Information concern­
ing the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Of­
lice at (410) 887-3391. 
JT 6/633 June 3 175169 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

$l,20.cK 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of supe6'sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on h(3 ( ,20~ 

3) The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills TImes 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

s)Dt1~fh--
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date 1808 

RE: Case Number: oB~ 4'-;0-4­
~~~----~----------------

PetitionerlDeveloper: ~ (JLJ T~/~ 
Oate of 14e~ril laIC losing :__ __+-'----1-( ~---.:D~f):.:..-___________ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at d)D' U (~ ~ 

The sign(s) were posted on 4/ b IoB 
--------~(M+o-n4.th-,~D~a-y-,y-e-a-r-)-------------

• 

AITAGH PHOTOGRAPH 
OF 

SIGN POSTED ON 
PROPERTY 

lI~a~ 

J [Au) f2£N[E Pr L So,.J 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

(Dr c;- . fJQtl ~ RJ 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

W~IHD ;)/(d-G 
(City, State, Zip 'Code of Sign Poster) 

4(0-' 3_43 - r44-J 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ 

~~~ 
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OEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8CZR) require that notice be giv~n to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: q...Sa 
--~=--------------------

Petitioner: ~~0'"8L- ~~ 


Address or Location: 2- \ 0 \ 0 -< 0 ~ \Z-\::) I ?k I2..-\L:\O ~ 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: \J1r:sv~ \2.3vb--~ 
Address: 2-\ b \ 0 --\ (:) \LAC \2. D 

VAI1--LLTD~. ~D 2-~ \ LC'l 

Telephone Number: . Y't 0 :s S- '"7 - 6 \ t 5 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 

-9­
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• ZONING REVIEW e 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 08-1 Lf,-,So I-A Address t-- I \S I 0 C/o g k- !20{ 

Contact Person : .--~ , 1'-/\G:::\,Lf\--Q=-1 	 Phone Number 410-887-3391 
Pla nner , Please Prin t Yo ur Nate 

Filing 	Date: 3 ,21 , ~~ Posting Date: l{- } b Closing Date: ~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shoUld be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number 

1, 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs, The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above, It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to fi le 
a formal request for a public hearing, Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date , 

3, 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing, You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted , 
denied, or will go to public hearing , The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Deta ch Atong Dotted Line ) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number ~ddress z- r0 I D 'io 12-i<! Rot 
Petitioner's Name J'£lll4rVu-L f M ve-A-A- Telephone q.:/ f) -3.s-(~ CU/Ct 

Posting Date: ~ I ~tu"" Closing Date: 'f ( 'L 1/ ci?
.4 1,11- )2., j(l LE 

Wording for Sign To ermit ffj\J ¥t LL G .S S'D~ . S]]2 v--L-t\..' J2.-E _T1) ~t 
iec.V)'1:EO /:u. TA..e ree}\JT IArVQ £"CDE \jJl}fO.s (,J L.(Ek 

?) +- 'S1:e g&q '-.J \ erE 12 fZ&& b V; It g-l:J . 

WCR - Revised 6/2 5/04 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE PARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



• • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department oj Permits and 

Development Management 

April 22, 2008 

Manuel Rivera 
Tammy Rivera 
21010 York Road 
Parkton, Maryland 21120 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rivera: 

RE: Case Number: 2008-04S0-A, 21010 York Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 27, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

lAt, Vc:1~9-­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 
c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 


111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

wlVw.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:wlVw.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O' Malley, GO I'enror John D. Porcari, Secreta I )' 

Anthony G. Brow n. Lr. GOl'erl/or Nei l J. Pedersen, Admini5trator 
~~!~IDghway 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: Av~ \ L \4 ,ZD08 

Ms . Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No.B-4S0-A 
Permits and Development Management 2. 10 I D Vo~~""~ 
County Office Building, Room 109 1\\Vs:.q.~ ?tR:.c? e~T'(
Towson, Maryland 21204 

4J..W"'\'>TIUoT\oJ(. V-..~~~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on 4/tJf/a:; ,A field inspection and internal review reveals that the existing 
entrance onto MD 46 is consistent with current State Highway Administration requirements. Therefore, 
this office has no objection to t lO~DYoct.IC::...:~At> , Case Numbere~~ approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410­
545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

~< ~~ Steven D. Fost." c~ 
rtJ.. Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski , District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone numbe ritoll-free number is ____________ _ 


,Hm )'iand Relay Serl'ice / or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 Nort h Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . \\·\\'W.marylandroads.com 


http:W.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 21, 2008 
Department of Pelmits and 
Development Management 

~ ~cg~J:CWU: 1ffi 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 ill APR 2 3 2008 J.W 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ____________________ 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-450- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional infonnation concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CMlLL 

Prepared By: \: "'«\..... xrv l J&/\./ V ( ~J'd ~ ....... 

W:\DEVREv\zACI8-450 doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: April 16,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke£.tty, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commjttee Meeting 
For April 21, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 
456,457,458,459,460,462,463,464, 
465,466,468,469. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 

cc: File 

ZAC- 04162008-NO COMMENTS 




e e' 
2008-450-A 

08/27/08 

Note to File: I advised the applicant that his site plan was lacking and showed him a 
sample plan in the petition room. On his second visit, the site plan was slightly better. 
He chose to file as-is. 

JCM 



Patricia Zook - Case No. 08-450-A located at 2 010 York Road (administrative variance) Page 1. e 
From: Patricia Zook 
To: Matthews, Kristen 
Date: 4/23/2008 1 :30:59 PM 
Subject: Case No. 08-450-A located at 21010 York Road (administrative variance) 

Hi Kristen-

Please see the attached memo regarding this case. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

mailto:pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Patricia Zook - Case OS-450-A located @ 21010 York Road 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Nevy, Vicki 

Date: 4/23/200B 1 :07 PM 

Subject: Case OB-450-A located @ 21010 York Road 
CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Hello Vicki-

We are in receipt of an administrative variance request for property located at 2101 Q_York_Road. The file mentions that the 
property is historic and the case description is listed below. The file also contains a code violation packet which indicates that the 
Petitioner tore down an existing garage and is rebuilding a new one, and is also rebuilding an existing side porch. Are these 
improvements something that should be reviewed by the Landmarks Preservation Commission? 

I found this landmark information for the site on the County's website: 

Preliminary and Final Landmarks Lists 

195. "Spinster HiW (Albert Woodruff House), 21010 York Road, Maryland Line vicinity 

Maryland Historic Trust Inventory #BA-294B 

Case Description: 

CASE NUMBER: 450 
21010 York Road 
Location: W side of York Road, 1300 feet +1- S of Old York Road . 
7th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Manuel and Tammy Rivera 
4/21/2008 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an accessory structure to be located in the front and side yards in lieu of the required rear yard. 

I'll keep the file on my desk until I hear from you . Thanks for your help! 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file:1Ie :\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local %20Settings\ Temp\G W} 00002.HTM 4/23/2008 

mailto:pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST 

(Historic Sites Survey) 

MSA SES 

Home I End Session 


Search Results on: Street: 21010 york road County: Baltimore 
1 Records Found 

New search 

Name Street Town County . 11 ~~~ 1 

(No Documentation on 21010 York Maryland Baltimore IBA-2948 I 
File) ~oad Line County 

Welcome! Please log 
in to select images 
for printing 

Allegany County 
Anne Arundel 
County 
Baltimore City 
Baltimore County 
Calvert County 
Caroline County 
Carroll County 
Cecil County 
Charles County 
Dorchester County 
Frederick County 
Garrett County 
Harford County 
Howard County 
Kent County 
Montgomery 
County 
Prince George's 
County 
Queen Anne's 
County 
St. Mary's County 
Somerset County 
Talbot County 
Washington 
County 
Wicomico County 
Worcester County 

Tell Us What You Think About the Maryland State Archives Website! 

Maryland Historical Trust Maryland State Archives Maryland Electronic Capital 

© Copyright April 23, 2008 Maryland State Archives 

4/23/2008http://www.mdihp.netlcfmlact_ advancesearch. cfm 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmlact


MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 Page 2 of2 . e e 

.~ /'1 ";../<" ' I :~ r, -, ~I r-JS - d I I _ ' ,.LIV-:·kl.~I') - I) I.' 
/ 

No Documentation On File 


o 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display.cfm 4/2312008 

http://www.mdihp.netlcfmldsp_display.cfm


MARYLAND HlSTORlCAL TRUST (Historic Sites Survey) SE 5 Page 1 of2 

~ e e 
(No Documentation on File) 
Maryland Line, Baltimore County, BA-2948 
Page 1 of 1 available pages 
Return to search results 

r Add Single Image to Print List r Add All Images to Print List 

4/23/2008http://www.mdihp.net/cfmldsp _display .cfm 

http://www.mdihp.net/cfmldsp
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Patricia Zook - RE: Case Number 2008-04S0-A 

From: "Jake Rivera" <jrivera@designandintegration.com> 
To: "Patricia Zook" <pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 6/1112008 2:36 PM 
Subject: RE: Case Number 2008-04S0-A 
CC: "Bruce Doak" <bdoak@gcelimited.com>, "Paul Heath" <pheath@designandintegration.com> 

Patti: 

Thank you for getting back to me. Paul Heath and Bruce Doak will be attending the hearing on my behalf. Paul Heath is 
an employee of mine who is familiar with the project and Bruce is a personal acquaintance who is a principle at Gerhold, 
Cross & Etzel. Please see my comments below in red italic 

Jake Rivera, Pres. 
Design & Integration Inc 
Tel.: 410 467-2815 

-----Original Message----­
From: Patricia Zook [mailto:pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2008 11:35 AM 
To: Jake Rivera 
Cc: Thomas Bostwick 
Subject: Case Number 2008-0450-A 

Good morning Mr. Rivera ­

The Deputy Zoning Commissioner asked me to respond to your inquiry of June 10. 

It has consistently been the policy of the Zoning Commissioner's Office to schedule a public 
hearing on matters that are the subject of active violation cases. Your property is currently 
the subject of active violation case #08-0110. I believe the violation is due to construction 
without obtaining the required permits. 

A representative may attend the meeting on your behalf. We will require a letter from you 
indicating this representative is designated by you. Doyouneedtheletternoworcanitbeincludedinthe 
statement? I have already prepared a statement that indicates Paul Heath as my representative, and I've had it notarized. 
Will this suffice? 

You may submit a statement in support of your variance request at the hearing. This statement 
will be accepted as an exhibit and become part of the case file. 

We also note that your property is historic and listed as #BA-2948 on the Maryland Historic Trust 
Inventory. The property is also on the County's Preliminary and Final Landmark List as #195 ­
Spinster Hill (Albert Woodruff House). You may want to contact Vicki Nevy in the Office of 
Planning at 410-887-3211 or 410-887-3480 to determine if the proposed improvements need to be 
reviewed by the Landmarks Preservation Commission. The house is on the historic register but the property is 
not. I have already checked on this with Karen Brown in the Landmarks Preservation office. 

I hope this e-mail has responded to your inquiry. 

file:1IC :\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\ Temp \GW} 00002 .HTM 6/16/2008 

mailto:mailto:pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building, Suite 103 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson MD 21204 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file:1Ie: \Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%2OSettings\T emp\G W} 00002. HTM 6116/2008 
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From: Patricia Zook 
To: jrivera@designandintegration.com 
Date: 06/11/08 11 :34:42 AM 
Subject: Case Number 2008-0450-A 

Good morning Mr. Rivera ­

The Deputy Zoning Commissioner asked me to respond to your inquiry of June 10. 

It has consistently been the policy of the Zoning Commissioner's Office to schedule a public hearing on 
matters that are the subject of active violation cases. Your property is currently the subject of active 
violation case #08-0110. I believe the violation is due to construction without obtaining the required 
permits. 

A representative may attend the meeting on your behalf. We will require a letter from you indicating this 
representative is designated by you . 

You may submit a statement in support of your variance request at the hearing. This statement will be 
accepted as an exhlibit and become part of the case file. 

We also note that your property is historic and listed as #BA-2948 on the Maryland Historic Trust 
Inventory. The property is also on the County's Preliminary and Final Landmark List as #195 - Spinster 
Hill (Albert Woodruff House). You may want to contact Vicki Nevy in the Office of Planning at 410-887­
3211 or 410-887-3480 to determine if the proposed improvements need to be reviewed by the Landmarks 
Preservat,ion Commission. 

I hope this e-mail has responded to your inquiry. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building , Suite 103 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

cc: Bostwick, Thomas 

mailto:pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Thomas Bostwick - Case Number 2008-04S0-A =====----b' I q,0 ~ II ~ f{ 
From: "Jake Rivera" <jrivera@designandintegration.com> 

To: <tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: OS/29/08 12: 19 PM 

Subject: Case Number 2008-0450-A 


Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County, Office of Planning 
410-887 -3868 

Deputy Commissioner Bostwick: 

My name is Jake Rivera. I am writing regarding my Case Number 2008-0450-A. I've been told by the zoning 
office that at your request, a public hearing has been scheduled for June 19, 2008. 

While I am dismayed that a public hearing is necessary to grant a property owner permission to repair/rebuild a 
small single car garage, I understand we as a civil society must have rules and processes. The reason I am 
writing to you today is my wife and I have an out of town business obligation in mid-June that would not make us 
directly available for the hearing. I was told by the zoning office that I could have someone else represent me. 

The garage sits forward and to the right of our house. It's been on hold for over two months. It's unsightly and we 
want to get this process completed so we can get our property put back together. I just want to confirm with you 
that we can send a representative. Can I address your concerns in a statement? Are there any issues that I 
should brief our representative on? 

Respectfully Yours, 

Jake Rivera 
21010 York Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

~,,1 , 
'{ ~ \ 

Jake Rivera, Pres. 
Design & Integration Inc 
Tel.: 410467-2815 

file://C :\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\ Temp\G W} 0000 1.HTM 06112/08 
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Patricia ~ook - Re: Case 08-450-A located @,10 York Road _ Page 11 

From: Vicki Nevy 
To: Zook, Patricia 
Date: 4/23/2008 1 :54:30 PM 
Subject: Re: Case 08-450-A located @ 21010 York Road 

Patty, 

The Commission recently reviewed the replacement of the porch (see attached) . With regard to the other 
garage, because there is no Historic Environmental Setting associated with this property, LPC has no 
purview over the project. Staff would certainly recommend a new garage be compatible and in scale with 
the landmark structure. 

Let me know if you have other questions. Thanks for checking . 

Vicki 

cc: Brown, Karin; Rising , Teri 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Office of Planning 


Memorandum 

TO: Donald Brand 	 DATE: April 15,2008 
Buildings Engineer 

FROM: 	 Vicki Nevy, AdminstratorlSecretary 
Landmarks Preservation Commission 

SUBJECT: 	 21010 York Road, Parkton 
County Inventory # CI-2948 (MIHP # BA-2948) 
Final Landmark # 195 

At its April 15,2008 meeting, the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission 
approved the construction of a replacement of an existing porch with an identical porch at 21010 
York Road . This memo constitutes a notice to proceed in accordance with Baltimore County 
Code Section 32-7-405. 

VKN:vkn 

c. 	 Manuel & Tammy Rivera 
210 10 York Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Doug Swam 

W:\LANDMARK\LPC COA or NTP1200S\21010 York Road 04100S .doc 





B .!TIMO RE COUNTY MAR YL'ND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: 	 Apri115,200S 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: 	 Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: Item No.: 450 
Legal OwnerlPetitioner Rivera, Manuel & Tammy 
Contract Purchaser: N/A 
Property Address: 21010 York Rd. 
Location Description: W /side of York Rd., 133' +/- S/Old York Rd. 

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No. OS-0110 
Defendants: Rivera, Manuel & Tammy 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

Gribblepark @aol.com 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

X I. Complaint letter/memo/emaillfax (if applicable) 

X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 

X 3. State Tax Assessment printout 

D 4. State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 


0 5. 	 MVA Registration printout (if applicable) 

0 6. 	 Deed (if applicable) 
0 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
0 S. Photographs including dates taken 
0 9. 	 Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
0 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
0 II. Certified Mai l Receipt (if applicable) 
0 12. 	 Final Order of the Code OfficiallHearing Officer (if applicable) 
0 13. 	 Office of Budget & Finance Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
0 	 14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 

Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to 
Helene Kelu·ing in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/kh 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



.~D~ Inspect - 2101~ York R_ ., .! 

From: PDM Inspect 

To: gribblepark@aol.com 

Subject: 21010 York Rd 

I inspected the site & found a garage that was razed & a new foundation being constructed, also a side 2nd story porch 
removed, to be rebuilt. A permit was applied for the porch which is on hold for the Historical Review on 04/15/08. Homeowner 
also has applied for a permit for the garage but a variance is required for that. 
I will re-check it on April 18th. If you have any other questions regarding this, I can be reached Monday - Friday, 7:30 am - 8 
am or 3 pm - 3:30 pm at 410-887-3953. 

~ake Kemp 
Code Inspection & Enforcement Officer 

' .Q~! -- 6~- [7 -~ o 2' 
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·Case -Entry/Update Mode CHANGE 
Format . CASRE~ File :e PDLVOOOI 
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TPW5UNi ~ ITIkIDJ ad aas6[t]e 
P\~tition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located atZ- \ 0 \ Q --< O(L\L \2..\) 
which is presently zoned ______ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development r\~ ar.agement. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ~ 00. \ ') ~ L '2-\?- TO 

r' GfLv./\ l \ Av--J k L CS'5 'So (Vi 'S\~ l ~fL-£ ~O C$ G 
v-o LATG-D ll0---J Tt-tG (::=(2..c>~ . ~ "S \ b<....::::: · '-( ~\)S 

l W L- \ E 0 ' 0 ~ Tc·h:=._ f2- G-Q v '\ rLl:::Tf:) Q.k=-kR- '-( \.A:::YLJ~ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . ' . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . . 
I, or we, agree to pay eX;:Jenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are io be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/w6 are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaI Owner(s): 

1-1 ~W~L- '\2-\JS,0A­
Name - Type or Print Name· Type or Print 

~~ 
Signature Signature 

TIA; 'r-"\ \-"'\ -..{ \2-\ ~a4 . 
Address Telephone I-.Jo . Name· Type or p~ 

,,2-/\./\......., [.L/__--­
City State Zip Code Signature J' u; \0 

Attorney For Peti tioner: 2-\ 0 \ 0 ~O\Z.--C- \ZD 3~1-OI\~ 
Address Telephone No. 

?Ps~Ot--.-J . yl'D 2--\ \ U)
Name· T\'pe or Print City I State Zip Code 

Reoresef)ta1tlve to be Conta'cted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning ComrTlissioner of Baliimore County, 
th is __ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, 2S required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and th at t'ne pro;Jerty be reposted. 

Loning Commissioner of Bal timore County 

CASE NO. Rev iewed By _______ Date ------­
Est imated Posting Date ________________RE V 1012510 1 



i.5UNT (f L\ ~ worad aZLP} or0Je 
Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commis.sioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at L \ 0 \ 0 --{ O\L-.\L \2...\) 
which is presently zoned ==~=__ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department or P'ermits and Development !Jlanagement. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) '-100. \ ') G c.."2-\2- TO 

?GrLv--1l\ Av---J kLL£~~(L;-{ 'S\~(vf'Z..-C (0 CSC 
1.---'0 ·L..AT&D l \~ I1-tG (::(l.o~ ~ ~ \ b~ .'< tA1LD'S, 
l W L-l E U ' 0 r:- T\:-tE f2--- E-0 ....J \ fL.-l.:::Y~ I2-r.=-kR- '-( LA<rLb 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. . . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the ioning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purcha'serILessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

r1A.-~~L- '\Z.-\~0A-
l'liame - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

Signature Signature 

TIA.; r-'\ t-1 ---<­ \2-\ ~f2.-A . 
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or p~ 

Cily State Zip Code 
'" hA/\/\" f, 1'-__--­

SignaTur-e ­ -r-' y\O 

Attorney For Petitioner: L.. \ 0 
Address 

\ 0 -( OCZ-.-L­ rz.D 3~1-OI\~ 
Telephone No. 

Name· Type or Print 
?A:~Ot--J , 

'. ICny 
vlD 

State 
Z--1\2d)

Zip Code 

Reoresentative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Lip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded 2nd/or found to be reqwired , it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that Ihe property be reposted. 

Loning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. Reviewed By ____-,...__ Date ______ 

Estimated Posting Date _______________REV 10125101 
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Manuel (Jake) & Tammy Rivera 
21010 York Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0450-A 

PROJECT: SINGLE CAR GARAGE 

IMG. 2 


Project Description 

A small single car garage that fronts out onto York Road 
was in danger of collapsing due to a failing foundation . 
The 14' x 18' structure (252 sq ft) had a dirt floor, poured 
concrete foundation walls on three sides that came up to 
just above ground level, timber framing, and was 
sheathed in vertical tongue and groove boards. The roof 
was 2' x 4' framing, plywood sheathing, with asphalt 
shingles. See image 1. 

The north wall had the most severe damage with a long 
horizontal crack about 1 foot off the ground and another 
vertical crack from top to bottom that produced extreme 
bulging. The rear wall also had extensive cracking. 

Project History 

Our house, "Spinster Hill", is on the historic register 
for Baltimore County. The garage is not included on 
the register but as good stewards, a plan was laid to 
lift the wooden portion of the structure, so that it could 
be preserved. Unfortunately, as the foundation walls 
failed over time, the sills got lower and lower, until 
they were in contact with the ground. The sills had 
severely deteriorated from contact with the ground. 
This combined with racking, bowing, and sagging of 
the frame made lifting the garage impractical. 
See image 2 and 3. 

We went through several failed variations of " save the 
garage" until finally all we were left with was the front 
facade, and that would soon follow suit as it was 
discovered that the front wall was supported by two post, 
set into the soil, that were rotted halfway through below 
grade. Unless you've never lived in, or tried to repair, an 
old home you'll recognize all of this as part and parcel to 
"This Old House". Nothing ever goes easy. 

By the time the masonry contractor came expecting to 
find a jacked up garage all he found was the last 
remnants of the front fac;ade. After some discussion it 
was decided to tear it all down, start over on the same 
footprint, and ~_\... .. :I.J :~ ~- ~L.. - - - - - - - : ­ - _ ••1 . ., +ic. 

PETITIONER'S 
CASE # 2008-0450-A 

EXHIBIT NO. '3 E 1 
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Permit 

At the onset of the project I discussed the permit issue with several friends, an excavator, and our 
mason; we all agreed that since we were only fixing the foundation a permit would not be necessary. 
Obviously, as the project degenerated the need for a permit should have become more apparent. A 
complaint was filed by a neighbor who is developing a lot directly across from our historic home. We 
have protested their project due to its impact on our investment. Regardless of this sparring, if a 
permit was required we should have gotten one. On 3/13/08 Baltimore County inspector, Jake Kemp, 
stopped by to fill me in on the complaint, my need for a permit, and instructed me to stop work. All 
work stopped on 3/13/08. It's been almost three months now, and we would like to get back to the 
care and upkeep of our property. See image 4. 

New Garage 

IMG 4 - Progress as of 3/13/08 

The new garage will be constructed to match the aesthetic of the old garage. The foundation is 
concrete block back loaded with steel rebar and concrete. There will be a poured concrete floor. 
Above the foundation will be stick framing clad with vertical tongue and groove boards. The roof will 
have a similar pitch as the old garage, constructed from 2' x 6' framing, plywood sheathing, and 
asphalt shingles. A single car carriage house door will replace the old swing out doors. 

JUNE 5,2008 CASE # 2008-0450-A PAGE 2 
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Closing Statement 

I've learned a few important matters of Baltimore County policy over the past few months. I should 
have inquired into a permit at the outset of this project instead of speculating . As a result my property 
has been left standing in disarray, and the convenience of the garage has been lost to us as we wait 
for approval. This is solely my oversight and I've borne the consequence. 

We are now seeking to complete our permit request. We want to rebuild our garage in the same 
exact location, on the same footprint, in the same vernacular. It's a compliment to our historical home 
and keeping with the home's history. 

My wife and I could not be in attendance; we are both out of town on business that could not be 
rescheduled. Paul Heath is representing us. Paul is an employee of ours who is familiar with our 
garage project. 

I am available via my cell phone (443250-4019) should you like to speak to me directly. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

(pIs-iou 
Jake Rivera Date 
Parkton, MD 

"........", 

.."" 0 AM. ""~ .... \~ •.••••...• "q,.() '., 

~ ~~y .... .... A:) -:. ~ "CV .' '. (' __ 

: ~/ _,OTAIYJ- \ «':'.. . . . 
Notary Date : - :. ~ ..,,~ .: : ­

.(D ~ : 0. 
'~ \, t>USL\V /~i 
~~ " .... '~ ,, ., ..- ' ~ "If""O ........ ..\. .... 
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2101 0 York Road - Google Maps 
 Page 1 . 
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